assets in US dollars to be able to settle its liabilities in that currency.

iv. BN Vital Operadora de Planes de Pensiones Complementarias, S.A.

As of September 30, 2023, the Pension Fund Manager’s exposure to currency risk, considering
its net assets in US dollars, was 11.19% (¢1,591.31 million) of total net assets,
representing a decrease in comparison to September 30, 2022, where it closed at 12.13%
(¢1,396.19 million).

Sensitivity analysis

In managing interest rate and currency risks, the Pension Fund Manager seeks to reduce the
impact of short-term fluctuations on its profit.  However, over the long-term permanent
changes in foreign currency and interest rates may affect profit.

-98-

BANCO NACIONAL DE COSTA RICA AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)

The Pension Fund Manager performed a sensitivity analysis to determine the effect on profit of
interest rate variations of rate-sensitive assets and liabilities.

Management performs a base analysis to determine the impact on financial assets and liabilities
of an increase or decrease of 1 and 2 basis points in the interest rates of rate-sensitive
assets and liabilities, as follows:

Impact on profit or loss as of September 30, 2023
1% 2% (1)% (2)%

2,500,000 5,000,000 (2,500,000) (5,000,000)

Impact on profit or loss as of September 30, 2022
1% 2% (1)% (2)%

62,500,000 125,000,000 (62,500,000) (125,000,000)

As of September 30, 2023, an increase of 5% in the exchange rate of the functional currency
with respect to the US dollar would generate a loss of ¢79.57 million.  A decrease of 5%
would generate the opposite effect.

As of September 30, 2022, an increase of 5% in the exchange rate of the functional currency
with respect to the US dollar would generate a loss of ¢69.81 million.  A decrease of 5%
would generate the opposite effect.

v. BN Corredora de Seguros, S.A.

The Insurance Brokerage Firm is exposed to currency risk when the value of its assets and
liabilities in US dollars is affected by exchange rate variations. The effect of this risk is